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This document will resolve the issues on 163 characters. (162 for G7, 1 for GU.) 

In IRG N2788, Judith Chen mentioned several G-source issues. G7-source issues are included in that document. 

This G-source was introduced in the earliest repertoire for encoding, and it had been included in URO and extended 

vertically in Ext. A. The following picture shows the description of G7-source in ISO/IEC DIS 10646-1.2:1992 

Basic Multilingual Plane I-Zone Unified CJK Ideographic Character Repertoire & Ordering V2.0 printed on April 

25, 1992. The earliest description is General-Purpose Hanzi List for Modern Chinese Language (aka 《现代汉语

通用字表》). “Number of characters” column in the following picture shows “41+1” (5/6), that means 41 characters 

were cited from the original list, but 1 character was the urgent needed addition at that time. 

 

 

 

We have reviewed IRG N2788 and provide the real source reference of G7-source here. General Purpose Hanzi 

List for Modern Chinese Language (《现代汉语通用字表》) was announced in the year of 1988, and the 

publishing version was published in 1989. There are 6 appendixes in this version, and the last two appendixes are 

related to the Hanzi encoding, one (the penultimate appendix) is for the characters included in GB/T 2312—1980 

(they only included 6,721, and 19 was moved to the other one, and 23 had not been included in both), and the other 

one (the last appendix) is for the characters basically not included in GB/T 2312—1980. There is no ordering in the 

original table, but there are the clear serial numbers for each character in the last appendix, which is suitable to be 

used for the real G7-source reference values, and those 41 characters are all listed in the last appendix. Therefore, 

the description of G7-source should be updated below. 

 

https://www.unicode.org/irg/docs/n2788-GSourceIssues.pdf
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G7 

《信息交换用汉字编码字符集·基本集外汉字数据统计表》 (Data Statistics 

Table of Hanzi not included in GB/T 2312—1980) // 国家语言文字工作委员会

汉字处 (Hanzi Division of State Language Commission of PRC): 《现代汉语

通用字表》 (General Purpose Hanzi List for Modern Chinese Language), 北

京: 语文出版社 (Beijing: Language and Culture Press), 1989.9, ISBN 7-80006-

167-1/H·45, pp. 359-444 

 

In this data statistics table related to G7-source, there are 2,218 serial numbers, but there are also 4 questionable 

cells (the glyphs are incomplete) of them, so there are 2,214 characters in the list explicitly. This list is the supplement 

of GB/T 2312 (2214-19=2195), and we converted it to the 94×94 encoding forms through Row 16 to Row 39 (see 

Appendix A here). 

Currently, there are 162 characters with G7-source in URO and Ext. A (42+120=162). After checking, 76 characters 

of them are included in the list, that means the G7-source refences for these 76 characters should be maintained but 

the specific values should be updated, which the syntax of G7-source should be kept as well. 

Block/ 

Crt. Src. 

Numbers of current 

G7 characters 

Numbers of maintained 

G7 characters 
Percentage 

URO 42 41 91.62% 

Ext. A 120 35 29.17% 

G7-21xx 42 41 91.62% 

G7-22xx 45 32 71.11% 

G7-23xx 75 3 4.00% 

We also provide the new source reference values for the remaining 86 characters (162-76=86) for other 13 G-source 

refences. 

Source Numbers Percentage 
Numbers 

in URO 

Numbers 

in Ext. A 

G5 3 3.49% 0 3 

G4K 2 2.33% 0 2 

GCA 3 3.49% 0 3 

GCESI 6 6.98% 0 6 

GDM 1 1.16% 0 1 

GGFZ 3 3.49% 1 2 

GHZ 4 4.65% 0 4 

GHZR 19 22.09% 0 19 

GKX 16 18.6% 0 16 

GXM 6 6.98% 0 6 

GZ 2 2.33% 0 2 

GZH 18 20.93% 0 18 

GU 3 3.49% 0 3 

On the other hand, we updated G-source refence values for 1,685 characters in IRG N2689. After accepting this 

document in UCS/Unicode, there is still only one GU-source character in URO (U+8780 螀). In fact, U+8780 螀 

is included in the real G7-source list, we also request to update it here. 

The following table shows 163 characters with current G7-source references, 1 GU-source character and the 

corresponding new updated source references values. (162+1=163) 

http://www.moe.gov.cn/jyb_sy/China_Language/
http://www.moe.gov.cn/jyb_sy/China_Language/
https://www.unicode.org/irg/docs/n2689-GSourceChanges.pdf
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UCS Char. 
Current 

Reference 

New Updated 

Reference 

U+3437 㐷 G7-2326 GHZR-10148.01 

U+3438 㐸 G7-2321 GKX-0094.10 

U+343B 㐻 G7-2327 GKX-0096.09 

U+343D 㐽 G7-2325 GZH-0068.06 

U+343E 㐾 G7-2328 GZH-0066.28 

U+3447 㑇 G7-223F G7-3825 

U+3448 㑈 G7-2323 GZH-0069.16 

U+344E 㑎 G7-232A GKX-0102.19 

U+3454 㑔 G7-2322 GZH-0072.01 

U+3455 㑕 G7-2324 GCESI-00517 

U+3460 㑠 G7-232C GZH-0087.36 

U+346B 㑫 G7-232B GZH-0079.43 

U+3482 㒂 G7-232D GKX-0118.23 

U+359E 㖞 G7-2250 G7-334E 

U+360E 㘎 G7-2249 G7-3442 

U+362E 㘮 G7-232E GXM-00520 

U+364B 㙋 G7-232F G4K-22816 

U+364C 㙌 G7-2331 GZH-0232.01 

U+36AF 㚯 G7-2335 GXM-00521 

U+36BF 㚿 G7-2332 GHZ-21040.06 

U+36C0 㛀 G7-2334 GHZR-21114.04 

U+36E3 㛣 G7-2336 GZH-0689.13 

U+36E4 㛤 G7-2337 GHZR-21124.11 

U+371F 㜟 G7-2338 GCESI-00518 

U+3877 㡷 G7-2339 GKX-0344.12 

U+38AB 㢫 G7-233D GCESI-00519 

U+38B3 㢳 G7-233B GKX-0358.15 

U+38B7 㢷 G7-233A GXM-00522 

U+38BA 㢺 G7-233C GKX-0359.08 

U+38DD 㣝 G7-233E GKX-0366.08 

U+3918 㤘 G7-2241 G7-3D42 

U+392D 㤭 G7-233F GHZR-42458.10 

U+393D 㤽 G7-2343 GHZR-42464.14 

U+3957 㥗 G7-2344 GU-03957 

U+396A 㥪 G7-2340 GHZR-42495.19 

U+3988 㦈 G7-2341 GZH-0605.45 

U+39CF 㧏 G7-2243 G7-402E 

U+39D0 㧐 G7-224B G7-3960 

U+39D1 㧑 G7-2345 G7-373A 

U+39DF 㧟 G7-2244 G7-3532 

U+39F0 㧰 G7-2346 GHZR-41962.04 
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UCS Char. 
Current 

Reference 

New Updated 

Reference 

U+3A2C 㨬 G7-2347 GZH-0353.31 

U+3A4F 㩏 G7-2348 GZH-0362.41 

U+3A73 㩳 G7-224C GHZR-42107.04 

U+3B4E 㭎 G7-2225 G7-3723 

U+3B4F 㭏 G7-234A GZH-0740.14 

U+3B64 㭤 G7-2349 GZH-0742.19 

U+3B65 㭥 G7-2352 GU-03B65 

U+3B6A 㭪 G7-234F GKX-0527.11 

U+3B75 㭵 G7-234C GDM-01007 

U+3B76 㭶 G7-2351 GZH-0752.40 

U+3B77 㭷 G7-2353 GCESI-00520 

U+3BA0 㮠 G7-2350 GZ-4351105 

U+3BC1 㯁 G7-234E GKX-0548.07 

U+3BE8 㯨 G7-234D G4K-25746 

U+3C6E 㱮 G7-2221 G7-3746 

U+3CD4 㳔 G7-235D GHZR-31713.05 

U+3CD5 㳕 G7-235A GZH-0536.23 

U+3CE0 㳠 G7-2223 G7-3B47 

U+3CE1 㳡 G7-2354 GHZR-31717.03 

U+3CE2 㳢 G7-2355 GZH-0539.22 

U+3CF0 㳰 G7-2357 GHZ-31631.11 

U+3CF1 㳱 G7-235C GXM-00523 

U+3CFE 㳾 G7-2358 GKX-0631.07 

U+3D0B 㴋 G7-2356 GHZR-31783.05 

U+3D28 㴨 G7-2359 GKX-0640.13 

U+3D47 㵇 G7-235B GU-03D47 

U+3EC5 㻅 G7-235E GHZR-21189.10 

U+3EFC 㻼 G7-235F GCESI-00521 

U+4056 䁖 G7-2226 G7-3334 

U+4099 䂙 G7-2361 GHZ-63762.03 

U+40B1 䂱 G7-2362 GKX-0830.22 

U+40B5 䂵 G7-2363 GZH-1024.46 

U+40C4 䃄 G7-2364 GCESI-00522 

U+40C5 䃅 G7-2365 G7-3C63 

U+410A 䄊 G7-2367 GCA-I0064 

U+4114 䄔 G7-2366 GKX-0844.29 

U+415F 䅟 G7-2222 G7-3466 

U+41E5 䇥 G7-2368 GKX-0881.21 

U+41F4 䇴 G7-236A GZ-4442202 

U+4244 䉄 G7-236D GKX-0897.35 

U+4337 䌷 G7-2237 G7-3571 
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UCS Char. 
Current 

Reference 

New Updated 

Reference 

U+4338 䌸 G7-236E GHZR-63591.02 

U+4339 䌹 G7-2370 G7-382A 

U+433A 䌺 G7-236F GHZR-63614.05 

U+433B 䌻 G7-2371 GZH-1319.24 

U+43AC 䎬 G7-223B GHZR-52967.08 

U+43B1 䎱 G7-223C G5-5F3D 

U+43DD 䏝 G7-2235 G7-3D4C 

U+44D6 䓖 G7-2231 G7-3958 

U+464C 䙌 G7-2251 G7-3978 

U+4723 䜣 G7-2230 GCA-K0026 

U+4729 䜩 G7-2236 GCA-I0065 

U+478D 䞍 G7-223D G7-356D 

U+4880 䢀 G7-2372 GXM-00524 

U+4881 䢁 G7-2373 GXM-00525 

U+48B6 䢶 G7-234B GHZ-63757.06 

U+4947 䥇 G7-2254 G5-757D 

U+497A 䥺 G7-222F G7-4569 

U+497D 䥽 G7-2224 G7-3D3B 

U+4982 䦂 G7-2253 GHZR-84572.06 

U+4983 䦃 G7-2238 G7-3F4B 

U+4985 䦅 G7-2239 GHZR-84587.04 

U+4986 䦆 G7-223A G7-302B 

U+499B 䦛 G7-2246 G5-3D5B 

U+49B6 䦶 G7-2245 G7-397D 

U+49B7 䦷 G7-2247 G7-3E78 

U+4C9F 䲟 G7-2232 G7-3679 

U+4CA0 䲠 G7-2233 G7-3F5E 

U+4CA1 䲡 G7-224D GHZR-85018.11 

U+4CA2 䲢 G7-2234 GGFZ-036300 

U+4CA3 䲣 G7-224E GHZR-31585.16 

U+4D13 䴓 G7-2228 G7-3852 

U+4D14 䴔 G7-2229 G7-3849 

U+4D15 䴕 G7-222A G7-3C45 

U+4D16 䴖 G7-222B G7-3736 

U+4D17 䴗 G7-222C GGFZ-018400 

U+4D18 䴘 G7-222D G7-345A 

U+4D19 䴙 G7-222E G7-3A38 

U+4DAE 䶮 G7-2227 G7-383B 

U+57AF 垯 G7-2121 G7-3436 

U+5C43 屃 G7-2123 G7-385D 

U+616D 慭 G7-214A G7-367B 
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UCS Char. 
Current 

Reference 

New Updated 

Reference 

U+68BE 梾 G7-2124 G7-372F 

U+75AD 疭 G7-212E G7-386C 

U+7606 瘆 G7-212F G7-3761 

U+7B7C 筼 G7-2130 G7-3550 

U+81DC 臜 G7-2127 G7-315C 

U+8359 荙 G7-2122 G7-3D71 

U+8780 螀 GU-08780 G7-3E21 

U+8BD0 诐 G7-2133 G7-3345 

U+8DF6 跶 G7-2132 G7-353E 

U+8F6A 轪 G7-2125 G7-325E 

U+8F8C 辌 G7-2126 G7-3769 

U+9166 酦 G7-2131 G7-3744 

U+9548 镈 G7-2134 G7-316C 

U+954B 镋 G7-2135 G7-3251 

U+9555 镕 G7-214B GGFZ-031600 

U+9973 饳 G7-2148 G7-345C 

U+9989 馉 G7-2149 G7-3749 

U+9C7D 鱽 G7-2136 G7-3828 

U+9C7E 鱾 G7-2137 G7-3D5A 

U+9C83 鲃 G7-2138 G7-356B 

U+9C89 鲉 G7-2139 G7-3E55 

U+9C8C 鲌 G7-213A G7-342D 

U+9C8F 鲏 G7-213B G7-333D 

U+9CAA 鲪 G7-213C G7-3A2A 

U+9CAC 鲬 G7-213D G7-3E52 

U+9CAF 鲯 G7-213E G7-3444 

U+9CB9 鲹 G7-213F G7-336C 

U+9CBE 鲾 G7-2140 G7-315B 

U+9CC2 鳂 G7-2142 G7-3B30 

U+9CC8 鳈 G7-2143 G7-3A5B 

U+9CC9 鳉 G7-2141 G7-3A43 

U+9CD1 鳑 G7-2144 G7-367C 

U+9CDA 鳚 G7-2145 G7-362A 

U+9CE1 鳡 G7-2146 G7-383A 

U+9CE4 鳤 G7-2147 G7-3927 

U+9E3B 鸻 G7-2128 G7-3072 

U+9E3C 鸼 G7-2129 G7-3834 

U+9E5F 鹟 G7-212B G7-3243 

U+9E6E 鹮 G7-212D G7-3A27 

U+9E72 鹲 G7-212C G7-3B75 

 



7 
 

For 3 GCA-source characters and 6 GCESI-source characters in the above table, we show the publishing information 

on them as below. 

UCS Char. Reference Publishing Source 

U+3455 㑕 GCESI-00517 孔齊: 《静齋至正直記》, 清毛氏抄本, 五卷 

U+371F 㜟 GCESI-00518 左宗棠: 《左文襄公奏疏》, 清刻本, 初編卷十九, folio 23A 

U+38AB 㢫 GCESI-00519 李開先: 《李中麓閒居集》, 明嘉靖至隆慶刻本, 十四卷 

U+3B77 㭷 GCESI-00520 謝蕡: 《後鑒録》, 燕京藏本, 中 

U+3EFC 㻼 GCESI-00521 何喬遠: 《閩書》, 崇禎刻本, 卷之一百八, folio 32A 

U+40C4 䃄 GCESI-00522 
《大南一統志》, 維新三年(1909)國史館本, 卷之九, folio 

33B 

U+410A 䄊 GCA-I0064 
合心: 《合掌谦心》, 北京: 文化艺术出版社, 2016.5, ISBN 

978-7-5039-6121-2, p. 77 

U+4723 䜣 GCA-K0026 

武利华: 《徐州汉碑刻石通论》 (朱存明: 《汉学大系》), 

北京: 文化艺术出版社, 2019.11, ISBN 978-7-5039-6714-6, p. 

59 

U+4729 䜩 GCA-I0065 

梁乙真, 王瑜瑜: 《元明散曲小史》 (叶嘉莹, 陈斐: 《民国

诗学论著丛刊》), 北京: 文化艺术出版社, 2018.1, ISBN 978-

7-5039-6238-7, p. 197 

 

Others 

China NB has submitted IRG N2803R and N2807 to resolve other issues mentioned in IRG N2788. Judith Chen 

also submitted IRG N2803 on other issues. 

 

Future works 

After checking the newest UCS/Unicode and IRG N2689, N2729R3, there are 2,151 characters with different G-

source references, which included 41 G-sources. On the other hand, there is no need to use source reference for 

U+3007 〇, and 2 characters has been included in WS2021/Ext. J (1 without G-source reference & 2 with G-source 

references), 3 characters have been included in WS2024 with G-source references. Therefore, there are 32 encoded 

characters without G-source references, which will be considered to do the horizontal extensions in future. (32+1=33) 

There are 25 unencoded characters in the list. 

 

Appendixes 

There are two appendixes. 

Appendix A G7 code chart 

Appendix B Data for the new updated G-source references 

 

 

(End of Document) 

 

  

https://book.douban.com/subject/31037995/
https://shop1369988292.v.weidian.com/item.html?itemID=3169870399
https://shop1369988292.v.weidian.com/item.html?itemID=2580134147
https://www.unicode.org/irg/docs/n2803r-IRGN2788Feedback.pdf
https://www.unicode.org/irg/docs/n2807-IRGN2788-N2806Feedback.pdf
https://www.unicode.org/irg/docs/n2806-IRGN2803Feedback.pdf
https://www.unicode.org/irg/docs/n2729r3-ChinaHorizontalExtension.pdf
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Appendix A: G7 code chart 

 

This appendix shows Row 16 through Row 39 for the Data Statistics Table of Hanzi not included in GB/T 2312—

1980 as the real G7-source. 

Note: 38-50, 38-51, 38-54 and 38-87 are blank. 

 



R16 00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19

00 伕 窣 窸 眬 弶 鳀 巉 式 郿 惇 䦆 簃 鞡 玦 鄜 嵚 奭 鸮 闿
20 鲀 旸 颺 珣 靰 箓 匜 潟 璟 媭 俶 颙 浐 魆 斝 琯 嗞 焜 抔 亶
40 槃 茀 邠 郤 嫪 竑 浥 嗐 禤 洨 镴 晞 畯 蹚 盦 柈 杧 翚 宧 簠
60 塆 赪 槜 沨 揳 浡 瀍 骍 觱 鸰 峧 璠 饸 祎 揾 汧 毐 潵 掱 栒
80 湜 鋆 鸻 矻 嚄 瞋 剅 嘡 槚 茓 纴 袪 琤 棻 藠
R17 00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19

00 硚 瑄 垇 湲 琇 宬 嵎 甪 鹡 惓 飔 郃 瑀 珽 罽 勍 欸 垟 廋
20 饹 穄 萩 璆 愔 彧 蠋 蓂 菾 耰 礽 旻 祃 僇 棨 玠 玥 珪 唝 拃
40 僰 鞧 伋 楯 滘 膙 涢 慓 浛 裈 垕 抃 耲 烝 埼 皞 叇 鹐 昉 鲾
60 臜 蹽 钘 磡 苾 鄌 觍 鲙 珺 钖 鹢 瞭 狝 簉 臑 萹 镈 〇 玙 阇
80 艅 捯 祊 朘 嚜 簕 辀 龁 缞 赑 澥 昽 甃 棫 姮



R18 00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19

00 绖 侬 澴 莙 湉 觃 鳛 嶒 訄 秾 廙 纮 崟 嚚 訚 詟 墈 鼩 劻
20 郈 𰷥 汭 鞨 鹖 镵 蕰 琫 鳁 刬 婳 搳 滃 籝 堽 鹟 馃 赟 阛 孖
40 叆 剕 弇 骃 垵 瑢 塃 疢 锽 镋 蟏 羑 猄 捽 烺 冇 铓 饾 藊 澼
60 瓻 袆 轪 鲊 灺 镠 靸 牁 蹾 瀔 涘 㨄 俵 硁 窾 穀 鿃 葖 矞 㟖
80 洑 飐 纻 讻 鹓 洣 牂 伾 瓘 椑 锜 祇 鬶 刲 燊
R19 00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19

00 踖 歔 颋 铦 暍 靿 挦 瑱 靺 缊 沄 崄 烔 菑 鲖 礳 棐 豨 珰
20 䁖 溇 嫚 焌 狉 馂 崒 垞 襕 鲏 殣 璘 炟 晬 蹅 浕 锧 诐 熥 滉
40 簰 勚 骎 蹓 盉 砢 㖞 飗 溠 庼 洴 礌 罍 鹥 堌 浉 棁 黇 腒 嬛
60 垱 硙 鬘 鄠 牤 菼 饦 橦 茝 铚 嶓 蒟 祲 镃 邽 韨 鲹 骙 溚 佺
80 峣 摽 洺 壸 傒 汈 拤 榾 堉 曈 蓺 蹐 倻 滪 徯



R20 00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19

00 沚 琎 洸 乂 垚 玕 瘈 鼒 𨱍 窅 阓 幪 鲌 栟 眊 搒 漦 蠚 悰
20 槥 熜 垯 鸧 苢 鹴 湨 𩽾 霂 𮣴 𫛞 惛 剟 啴 㘎 籧 鲯 滫 筭 嫄
40 亸 欬 堎 攲 嶅 𢽾 扆 淏 怗 俤 棑 潖 淴 螣 猰 埵 蜎 挜 䴘 韂
60 饳 朒 膇 𫘧 蘘 倓 𦰏 鼫 榃 祏 䅟 勷 䝋 腯 褦 𬯎 䩄 惙 𡒄 沘
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R24 00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19

00 邘 崁 奓 鞬 㑇 怹 杙 鱽 鹠 䌹 苅 揌 偲 淯 纼 𬙂 㵐 扊 翀
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00 螀 𬣡 媟 凊 𬎆 汍 㹭 鹙 薢 揻 痁 鞚 尪 黵 𥇢 琭 翃 蟫 穟
20 侘 痏 臞 襜 弮 冨 湝 霨 蜐 榅 㽏 踡 墬 忺 𦕓 鬇 煴 儴 偊 𮭰
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80 𫖔 䀌 𭘻 斮 𫄤 瞫 𬍙 僜 䦷 羱 揲 愐 𬺓 毌 抈
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80 眽 禫 𮨵 塓 椫 蔊 帱 剒 煏 磹 𨚗 甆 𠈺 尨 柲
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00 坒 贠 枎 伡 薶 𫅗 躈 懆 惄 孴 罶 㞎  㧏 糢 髈 甔 槷 罿
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60 怫 趻 屝 憭 橝 侷 𫏋 槏 𫘭 筬 扡 𱂻 婗 夆 淩 隩 囥 覅 菶 穮
80 捦 㗏 痡 𬕂 柎 抏 甶 睘 𮹀 刌 𫼝 鄋 嶕 牓 淟
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20 𱈖 㑩 𫗩 𮬢  䰀 𠺝 𮝺 𮭦 𫂈 茝 槾 菮 郠 𬘵 𡍷 狓 葇 朿 𥥷
40 熺 犎 稨 媢 冓 𥆧 毣 氥 穵 禖 熛 𫗰 抶 𫛸 痗 憃 鄫 欙 𫞩 瘜
60 甿 瑸 劀 霫 𮉤 𮪡 蒾 𬶮 鿭 𪨶 虣 幎 虩 隟 欋 欂  潝 屾 斶
80 廆 虡 脡 垝 刵 𱅡 榺 𮬣 瞆 幰 櫶 毨 㶁 眜 𬖑
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00 奜 硋 牳 𮩝 缿 𬭅 媕 卬 骹 㠙 枊 𫍢 𰝞 𰗹 隞 筊 陁 𦰏 圫
20 矟 㙦 𮖱 堄  苶 𬹼 𫧯 熇 嶰 蝄 𪾦 帗 坢 𨱇 髈 𬪩 浤 𫐑 睩
40 腲 傉 枹 𬱖  䗛 茩 𦈋 褎 𮣶 䗖 翈 碏 鞶 敁 胮 綔 𪾔 獘 枑
60 屄 𫚈 塕 毰 匉 懁 倗 湢 𫪁 𫠊 𥷑 㬊 昡 䃠 𮩛 膍 𫄸 椉 怳 摛
80 毷 酘 㫰 𬩽 桪 娒 𰅥 艑 铔 僄 篲 嫳 禔 硊 沖
R35 00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
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20 羕 㙘 疧 髆 袷 𰽲 庯 磜 湆 峬 弌 𮯙 吥 嫛 𬏟 幵 漈 諐 䒿 𫩯
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80 㞗 梱 𫇭 珓 鬴 詧 冘 爝 螾 靷 𮙊 𬄩 𨟠 忓 𠼟
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# Appendix B Data

# 

# This document lists the data on all the new updated source references.

U+3437	kIRG_GSource	GHZR-10148.01

U+3438	kIRG_GSource	GKX-0094.10

U+343B	kIRG_GSource	GKX-0096.09

U+343D	kIRG_GSource	GZH-0068.06

U+343E	kIRG_GSource	GZH-0066.28

U+3447	kIRG_GSource	G7-3825

U+3448	kIRG_GSource	GZH-0069.16

U+344E	kIRG_GSource	GKX-0102.19

U+3454	kIRG_GSource	GZH-0072.01

U+3455	kIRG_GSource	GCESI-00517

U+3460	kIRG_GSource	GZH-0087.36

U+346B	kIRG_GSource	GZH-0079.43

U+3482	kIRG_GSource	GKX-0118.23

U+359E	kIRG_GSource	G7-334E

U+360E	kIRG_GSource	G7-3442

U+362E	kIRG_GSource	GXM-00520

U+364B	kIRG_GSource	G4K-22816

U+364C	kIRG_GSource	GZH-0232.01

U+36AF	kIRG_GSource	GXM-00521

U+36BF	kIRG_GSource	GHZ-21040.06

U+36C0	kIRG_GSource	GHZR-21114.04

U+36E3	kIRG_GSource	GZH-0689.13

U+36E4	kIRG_GSource	GHZR-21124.11

U+371F	kIRG_GSource	GCESI-00518

U+3877	kIRG_GSource	GKX-0344.12

U+38AB	kIRG_GSource	GCESI-00519

U+38B3	kIRG_GSource	GKX-0358.15

U+38B7	kIRG_GSource	GXM-00522

U+38BA	kIRG_GSource	GKX-0359.08

U+38DD	kIRG_GSource	GKX-0366.08

U+3918	kIRG_GSource	G7-3D42

U+392D	kIRG_GSource	GHZR-42458.10

U+393D	kIRG_GSource	GHZR-42464.14

U+3957	kIRG_GSource	GU-03957

U+396A	kIRG_GSource	GHZR-42495.19

U+3988	kIRG_GSource	GZH-0605.45

U+39CF	kIRG_GSource	G7-402E

U+39D0	kIRG_GSource	G7-3960

U+39D1	kIRG_GSource	G7-373A

U+39DF	kIRG_GSource	G7-3532

U+39F0	kIRG_GSource	GHZR-41962.04

U+3A2C	kIRG_GSource	GZH-0353.31

U+3A4F	kIRG_GSource	GZH-0362.41

U+3A73	kIRG_GSource	GHZR-42107.04

U+3B4E	kIRG_GSource	G7-3723

U+3B4F	kIRG_GSource	GZH-0740.14

U+3B64	kIRG_GSource	GZH-0742.19

U+3B65	kIRG_GSource	GU-03B65

U+3B6A	kIRG_GSource	GKX-0527.11

U+3B75	kIRG_GSource	GDM-01007

U+3B76	kIRG_GSource	GZH-0752.40

U+3B77	kIRG_GSource	GCESI-00520

U+3BA0	kIRG_GSource	GZ-4351105

U+3BC1	kIRG_GSource	GKX-0548.07

U+3BE8	kIRG_GSource	G4K-25746

U+3C6E	kIRG_GSource	G7-3746

U+3CD4	kIRG_GSource	GHZR-31713.05

U+3CD5	kIRG_GSource	GZH-0536.23

U+3CE0	kIRG_GSource	G7-3B47

U+3CE1	kIRG_GSource	GHZR-31717.03

U+3CE2	kIRG_GSource	GZH-0539.22

U+3CF0	kIRG_GSource	GHZ-31631.11

U+3CF1	kIRG_GSource	GXM-00523

U+3CFE	kIRG_GSource	GKX-0631.07

U+3D0B	kIRG_GSource	GHZR-31783.05

U+3D28	kIRG_GSource	GKX-0640.13

U+3D47	kIRG_GSource	GU-03D47

U+3EC5	kIRG_GSource	GHZR-21189.10

U+3EFC	kIRG_GSource	GCESI-00521

U+4056	kIRG_GSource	G7-3334

U+4099	kIRG_GSource	GHZ-63762.03

U+40B1	kIRG_GSource	GKX-0830.22

U+40B5	kIRG_GSource	GZH-1024.46

U+40C4	kIRG_GSource	GCESI-00522

U+40C5	kIRG_GSource	G7-3C63

U+410A	kIRG_GSource	GCA-I0064

U+4114	kIRG_GSource	GKX-0844.29

U+415F	kIRG_GSource	G7-3466

U+41E5	kIRG_GSource	GKX-0881.21

U+41F4	kIRG_GSource	GZ-4442202

U+4244	kIRG_GSource	GKX-0897.35

U+4337	kIRG_GSource	G7-3571

U+4338	kIRG_GSource	GHZR-63591.02

U+4339	kIRG_GSource	G7-382A

U+433A	kIRG_GSource	GHZR-63614.05

U+433B	kIRG_GSource	GZH-1319.24

U+43AC	kIRG_GSource	GHZR-52967.08

U+43B1	kIRG_GSource	G5-5F3D

U+43DD	kIRG_GSource	G7-3D4C

U+44D6	kIRG_GSource	G7-3958

U+464C	kIRG_GSource	G7-3978

U+4723	kIRG_GSource	GCA-K0026

U+4729	kIRG_GSource	GCA-I0065

U+478D	kIRG_GSource	G7-356D

U+4880	kIRG_GSource	GXM-00524

U+4881	kIRG_GSource	GXM-00525

U+48B6	kIRG_GSource	GHZ-63757.06

U+4947	kIRG_GSource	G5-757D

U+497A	kIRG_GSource	G7-4569

U+497D	kIRG_GSource	G7-3D3B

U+4982	kIRG_GSource	GHZR-84572.06

U+4983	kIRG_GSource	G7-3F4B

U+4985	kIRG_GSource	GHZR-84587.04

U+4986	kIRG_GSource	G7-302B

U+499B	kIRG_GSource	G5-3D5B

U+49B6	kIRG_GSource	G7-397D

U+49B7	kIRG_GSource	G7-3E78

U+4C9F	kIRG_GSource	G7-3679

U+4CA0	kIRG_GSource	G7-3F5E

U+4CA1	kIRG_GSource	GHZR-85018.11

U+4CA2	kIRG_GSource	GGFZ-036300

U+4CA3	kIRG_GSource	GHZR-31585.16

U+4D13	kIRG_GSource	G7-3852

U+4D14	kIRG_GSource	G7-3849

U+4D15	kIRG_GSource	G7-3C45

U+4D16	kIRG_GSource	G7-3736

U+4D17	kIRG_GSource	GGFZ-018400

U+4D18	kIRG_GSource	G7-345A

U+4D19	kIRG_GSource	G7-3A38

U+4DAE	kIRG_GSource	G7-383B

U+57AF	kIRG_GSource	G7-3436

U+5C43	kIRG_GSource	G7-385D

U+616D	kIRG_GSource	G7-367B

U+68BE	kIRG_GSource	G7-372F

U+75AD	kIRG_GSource	G7-386C

U+7606	kIRG_GSource	G7-3761

U+7B7C	kIRG_GSource	G7-3550

U+81DC	kIRG_GSource	G7-315C

U+8359	kIRG_GSource	G7-3D71

U+8780	kIRG_GSource	G7-3E21

U+8BD0	kIRG_GSource	G7-3345

U+8DF6	kIRG_GSource	G7-353E

U+8F6A	kIRG_GSource	G7-325E

U+8F8C	kIRG_GSource	G7-3769

U+9166	kIRG_GSource	G7-3744

U+9548	kIRG_GSource	G7-316C

U+954B	kIRG_GSource	G7-3251

U+9555	kIRG_GSource	GGFZ-031600

U+9973	kIRG_GSource	G7-345C

U+9989	kIRG_GSource	G7-3749

U+9C7D	kIRG_GSource	G7-3828

U+9C7E	kIRG_GSource	G7-3D5A

U+9C83	kIRG_GSource	G7-356B

U+9C89	kIRG_GSource	G7-3E55

U+9C8C	kIRG_GSource	G7-342D

U+9C8F	kIRG_GSource	G7-333D

U+9CAA	kIRG_GSource	G7-3A2A

U+9CAC	kIRG_GSource	G7-3E52

U+9CAF	kIRG_GSource	G7-3444

U+9CB9	kIRG_GSource	G7-336C

U+9CBE	kIRG_GSource	G7-315B

U+9CC2	kIRG_GSource	G7-3B30

U+9CC8	kIRG_GSource	G7-3A5B

U+9CC9	kIRG_GSource	G7-3A43

U+9CD1	kIRG_GSource	G7-367C

U+9CDA	kIRG_GSource	G7-362A

U+9CE1	kIRG_GSource	G7-383A

U+9CE4	kIRG_GSource	G7-3927

U+9E3B	kIRG_GSource	G7-3072

U+9E3C	kIRG_GSource	G7-3834

U+9E5F	kIRG_GSource	G7-3243

U+9E6E	kIRG_GSource	G7-3A27

U+9E72	kIRG_GSource	G7-3B75

# EOF

